

## Pioneer Funds Reorganization Into the Victory Funds

In conjunction with the acquisition of Amundi US by Victory Capital, which as completed on April 1, 2025, the Pioneer Funds are being reorganized into the Victory Funds. The reorganization is subject to approval by Pioneer Fund Shareholders. The accompanying table provides a status on those Funds that have completed the approval process and those pending approval. Note: The Fund reorganization does not impact the investment team managing your Funds or their investment processes and approach.

As of March 28, 2025

PIONEER FUND NAME	STATUS OF SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL	
MUTUAL FUNDS	APPROVED	PENDING
Pioneer Active Credit Fund		$\square$
Pioneer AMT-Free Municipal Fund		$\square$
Pioneer Balanced ESG Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Bond Fund		$\square$
Pioneer CAT Bond Fund		
Pioneer Core Equity Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Disciplined Growth Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Disciplined Value Fund		$\square$
Pioneer Equity Income Fund		
Pioneer Equity Premium Income Fund		
Pioneer Floating Rate Fund		<b></b>
Pioneer Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Fundamental Growth Fund		<b></b>

1



PIONEER FUND NAME	STATUS OF SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL	
MUTUAL FUNDS	APPROVED	PENDING
Pioneer Global Sustainable Equity Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Global Sustainable Growth Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Global Sustainable Value Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer High Income Municipal Fund		
Pioneer High Yield Fund		<b></b>
Pioneer ILS Interval Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer International Equity Fund		<b></b>
Pioneer Intrinsic Value Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Mid Cap Value Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Multi Asset Income Fund		<b></b>
Pioneer Multi-Asset Ultrashort Income Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Securitized Income Fund		
Pioneer Select Mid Cap Growth Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Short Term Income Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Solutions - Balanced Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Strategic Income Fund	☑ Approved	
Pioneer US Government Money Market Fund	☑ Approved	



PIONEER FUND NAME	STATUS OF SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL	
MUTUAL FUNDS	APPROVED	PENDING
VCT FUNDS		
Pioneer Fund VCT Portfolio	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Mid Cap Value VCT Portfolio	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Select Mid Cap Growth VCT Portfolio	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Equity Income VCT Portfolio	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Bond VCT Portfolio	☑ Approved	
Pioneer High Yield VCT Portfolio	☑ Approved	
Pioneer Strategic Income VCT Portfolio	☑ Approved	

PIONEER FUND NAME	STATUS OF SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL	
MUTUAL FUNDS	APPROVED	PENDING
CLOSED-END FUNDS		
Pioneer Diversified High Income Fund, Inc.		$\square$
Pioneer Floating Rate Fund, Inc.		$\overline{\checkmark}$
Pioneer High Income Fund, Inc.		<b></b>
Pioneer Municipal High Income Advantage Fund, Inc.		<b>✓</b>
Pioneer Municipal High Income Fund, Inc.		$\square$
Pioneer Municipal High Income Opportunities Fund, Inc.		$\square$